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Dear Hoi-Ming Chan:
This is a Compliance Order issued under s. 46(2) of the Private Career Colleges
Act, 2005 (“Act”). As the Superintendent of Private Career Colleges, I believe
that Cambridge Institute of Science and Technology Inc. (“Registrant”), a
registered private career college, has contravened or failed to comply with a
provision of the Act or regulations. I order that the Registrant:
•
•

stop offering vocational programs that are not approved by the
Superintendent of Private Career Colleges, contrary to section 8 of the
PCCA, 2005;
stop advertising unapproved vocational programs, contrary to sections 11
(2) of the PCCA, 2005.
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Detailed reasons in support of my decision to issue this order are found in
Schedule “A”, attached. Failure to comply with this order may result in any or all
of the following, further enforcement actions:
•
•
•

Application for an order from the Superior Court of Justice;
The issuance of further Administrative Monetary Penalties; and/or
Prosecution for offences under the Act. Upon conviction by a court,
o A corporation is subject to a fine of up to $250,000;
o An individual is subject to a fine of up to $100,000, a prison term of up
to one year, or both; and
o An officer or director of a corporation who concurs in the commission of
the offence, is subject to a fine of up to $25,000, a prison term of up to
one year, or both.

You must provide written confirmation signed by a person with authority to bind
the Registrant, together with all available supporting evidence, that the steps
outlined below have been taken. This written confirmation must be delivered by
September 7, 2010 by registered mail or courier to my attention and confirm that
you:
•
•
•
•
•
•

have stopped advertising unapproved vocational programs that require
approval;
have stopped providing unapproved vocational programs that require
approval;
have provided the ministry with a list including the names and addresses
of all current students in unapproved vocational programs that require
approval;
have provided refunds to students who request refunds in writing and who
were enrolled in unapproved vocational programs that require approval;
are not holding, directly or indirectly, any monies owing to current, former,
or prospective students of unapproved vocational programs that require
approval;
are holding student files to be available for the Superintendent’s staff to
review.

As noted above, the applicable legislation is the Private Career Colleges Act,
2005 and the regulations made thereunder. The legislation and regulations are
available at www.e-laws.gov.on.ca. If you are unable to access any relevant
information on e-laws, you may contact our offices at (416) 314-0500 to request
that a copy of the legislation and regulations be sent to you. You are also
reminded that pursuant to s. 39 of O.Reg. 415/06, you are required to keep an
up-to-date copy of the Act and all regulations at each campus.
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Pursuant to sections 49(2) and 49(6) of the Act, this order is published on the
Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities’ website.
Kindly govern yourself accordingly,
ORIGINAL SIGNED BY
Allan Scott
Superintendent of Private Career Colleges
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Schedule “A”
Detailed Reasons and Findings
The Superintendent has issued this order based on the following findings and
supporting facts and evidence:
Contravention of section 11 of the PCCA, 2005 – Advertising Unregistered
Private Career College and Unapproved Programs
On September 2, 2010 a designate of the Superintendent reviewed the website
http://artistryschool.com/ belonging to the business Studio Artistry – Training
Centre for Makeup Art (Studio Artistry). Located on the “About” page of the
website is a web-link titled” A Division of Cambridge Institute of Science and
Technology”. A screen shot is included below:

This link to took the designate directly to the website of the registered Private
Career College (PCC) named the Cambridge Institute of Science and
Technology (Cambridge). Both Cambridge and Studio Artistry are located at the
same exact address and as the link indicates the affiliation of Studio Artistry
being a “division” of Cambridge, it is reasonable to conclude that they are both
part of the same corporation named Cambridge Institute of Science and
Technology Inc. which is known to the designate through the Ministry’s
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Registration Information for Career Colleges database (RICC) as the corporation
that owns the registered PCC named Cambridge Institute of Science and
Technology.
On the “Courses” webpage of Studio Artistry’s website there is a Professional
Makeup Artistry Program listed that indicates a cost of $100.00 for registration
and $4000.00 tuition plus equipment. A screen shot is included here:

It also indicates that the program is a combination of three other courses listed
on the same webpage: Makeup Techniques (36 hours), Professional and Media
Makeup (32hours) and Makeup Artistry Business and Marketing (18 hours). As
the Professional Makeup Artistry Program is an amalgamation of the three
programs above, it would therefore be considered to have a duration of 86 hours
in total. The designate also called Studio Artistry at 416-900-3873 and spoke to a
person who identified herself as Jackie Artiste and indicated she was the
registration coordinator. Jackie confirmed the cost and duration of the program
indicated above.
The Professional Makeup Artistry Program corresponds to National Occupational
Classification (NOC) code 5226 (Other Technical and Co-ordinating Occupations
in Motion Pictures, Broadcasting and the Performing Arts) which includes makeup artist in the index of titles. Delivering programs ascribed to this NOC requires
Cambridge to have the aforementioned program approved. Therefore,
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Cambridge is in contravention of section 11 of the PCCA, 2005 by advertising an
unapproved program.
Contravention of section 8 of the PCCA, 2005 - Prohibition against
providing vocational programs
On September 2, 2010 a designate of the Superintendent reviewed the website
http://artistryschool.com/ belonging to the business Studio Artistry which in the
section 11 evidence presented previously in this document is a division of
Cambridge, the corporation owning a registered PCC in Ontario. On the “Course
Calendar” page of the website all three of the component courses included in the
Professional Makeup Artistry Program are listed as having summer start dates
(June 2010) and fall start dates (September 2010) as per the screen shots below:
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On September 2, 2010 a designate of the Superintendent called Studio Artistry at
416-900-3873 and spoke to a person who identified herself as Jackie Artiste and
indicated she was the registration coordinator. Jackie confirmed that classes in
this program had been offered throughout the summer and that there were
limited spaces available in the fall. She also confirmed methods of payment and
confirmed to the designate that he could register the following day. The Section
11 evidence presented earlier in this document confirms cost and duration both
through advertising and through statements made by Jackie Artiste on the same
September 2, 2010 call.
As the evidence outlined in the previous section confirms that the program is
vocational and evidence outlined in this section includes the confirmation of
present and future enrolment as well as past and future start dates for the
component classes involved in the completion of the vocational program, it is
clear that Cambridge is providing an unapproved vocational program in
contravention of section 8 of the Private Career Colleges Act, 2005.
Legal names
An ONBIS Search conducted on September 2, 2010 indicates that the
corporation named Cambridge Institute of Science and Technology Inc. was
registered on September 17, 2001 with Hoi-Ming Chan listed as Director. This is
the same corporation listed in the RICC database as owning the PCC known as
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Cambridge Institute of Science and Technology (PCC ID 101313). There are no
registered Business names for this corporation.
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